

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK124

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1200x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1200x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK124)

General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 1200x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK124). This product is designed for optimal storage and organization in commercial and home environments. Constructed with high-quality materials, it provides durability and reliability.

Safety Information

- **Weight Capacity:** Ensure that the load on the shelf does not exceed the maximum weight capacity specified in the product specifications.
- **Installation Safety:** Always install the shelves on a flat and stable surface. Use appropriate anchors and fasteners for the wall type.
- **Avoid Overloading:** Do not overload the shelf. Uneven weight distribution may lead to instability and potential injury.
- **Child Safety:** Store hazardous materials or sharp objects out of reach of children.
- **Regular Inspection:** Periodically check the shelving unit for signs of wear or instability. Address any issues before further use.

Product Specifications

- **Model:** WBK124
- **Dimensions:** 1200mm x 400mm
- **Material:** Stainless steel
- **Weight Capacity:** Up to 200 kg
- **Color:** Grey
- **Finish:** Satin

Setup and Installation

1. Required Tools:

- Electric drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape

2. Installation Steps:

- **Determine Location:** Select the area where the shelf will be mounted. Ensure it is accessible and suitable for storage.
- **Measure and Mark:** Using the measuring tape, mark the desired height on the wall. Use the level to ensure your marks are straight.
- **Drill Holes:** Drill holes at the marked points ensuring they are appropriate for the wall anchors being used.
- **Insert Wall Anchors:** Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes.
- **Attach Shelf Brackets:** Align the brackets with the anchors and secure them using screws. Ensure they are tight and stable.
- **Install the Shelf:** Place the shelf onto the brackets and ensure it is leveled.

Operation

- Arrange items on the shelf evenly to maintain balance and stability.
- Regularly assess the arrangement to ensure that all items are secure and not overloading the shelf capacity.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Wipe the surface with a damp cloth and mild cleaning detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- **Maintenance:** Check screws and brackets periodically to ensure they remain tight. Inspect for rust or damage, especially if placed in humid environments.

Troubleshooting

- **Shelf is Unstable:** Ensure that all brackets are properly secured and that the shelf is level. Check for any damages.
- **Surface Rust:** Clean the affected area with a rust removal product and reapply appropriate protective coating.
- **Difficulty in Installation:** Ensure you're using the right tools and that the anchors are suitable for the wall type.

Disposal

When the shelf reaches the end of its lifecycle, dispose of it responsibly. Separate materials for recycling where possible. Check local regulations for proper disposal methods for metal products.

Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Premium-Wandregale 1200x400mm mit 1 Regal (WBK124)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen zur Bedienungsanleitung des GGM Gastro Premium-Wandregals, Modell WBK124. Dieses robuste und praktische Wandregal eignet sich ideal für gewerbliche Küchen und Gastronomiebetriebe. Es bietet eine effiziente Lagerung von Küchenutensilien, Lebensmitteln und anderen wichtigen Materialien.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Installation des Wandregals sicherstellen, dass alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind.
- Tragen Sie bei der Installation geeignete Schutzausrüstung, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, die das Gewicht des Regals und seiner Inhalte sicher tragen kann.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht, um das Risiko des Umkippens oder der Beschädigung zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Umgebung des Regals frei von Hindernissen und Gefahren.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1200 x 400 mm
- Regaltyp: Wandregal mit 1 Ablage
- Tragfähigkeit: bis zu 200 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Oberflächenbehandlung: polierte Edelstahl-Oberfläche
- Gewicht: 15 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Markieren Sie die Position der Wandhalterung an der Wand, unter Berücksichtigung der gewünschten Höhe.
3. Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand gemäß den markierten Punkten. Benutzen Sie dafür einen geeigneten Bohrer für die Wandart.
4. Setzen Sie die dafür vorgesehenen Dübel in die Löcher ein.
5. Befestigen Sie die Halterung des Wandregals an der Wand mit Schrauben (im Lieferumfang enthalten) und stellen dabei sicher, dass alles fest und sicher sitzt.
6. Montieren Sie das Regal auf die Halterung, indem Sie es vorsichtig einhängen.
7. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal fest sitzt und stabil ist.

5. Betrieb

Nutzen Sie das Regal für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien, Geschirr, oder Lebensmitteln. Achten Sie darauf, das Regal gleichmäßig zu beladen, um Stabilität und Sicherheit zu garantieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals regelmäßig und ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese nach.
- Überprüfen Sie die Tragfähigkeit und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nicht überladen ist.
- Bei sichtbaren Beschädigungen oder Rost kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

Bei Entsorgung des Produktes beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung von Metall. Schützen Sie die Umwelt, indem Sie das Produkt in einem entsprechenden Recyclingzentrum abgeben.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1200x400mm met 1 Plank WBK124

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 1200x400mm met 1 plank. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele omgevingen zoals restaurants, bars en keukens. De wandplank biedt extra opbergruimte en is eenvoudig te installeren.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Controleer voor gebruik of de wandplank goed is bevestigd aan de muur om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor het beoogde doel en binnen de aanbevolen belasting.
- Houd de wandplank schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden en vallen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de installatie plaatsvindt op een constructieve muur die het gewicht kan ondersteunen.
- Gebruik tijdens installatie altijd geschikte gereedschappen en persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
- Raadpleeg een professional als u twijfels heeft over de installatie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 400 mm
- Materiaal: Rvs 304
- Draagvermogen: Maximaal 150 kg
- Gewicht: 15 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Benodigdheden: Houten of betonnen muurankers, boormachine, waterpas, schroevendraaier.
2. Locatie kiezen: Selecteer een stevige muur, vrij van obstructies.
3. Markeren: Gebruik een potlood om de gewenste hoogte te markeren op de muur.
4. Bevestigingsgaten boren: Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde punten.
5. Ankers installeren: Plaats de muurankers in de geboorde gaten.
6. Wandplank bevestigen: Plaats de wandplank op de muurankers en zorg ervoor dat deze waterpas is.
7. Bevestigen met schroeven: Gebruik de bijgeleverde schroeven om de wandplank stevig vast te zetten.
8. Controleer de stabiliteit: Test de wandplank door voorzichtig druk uit te oefenen voordat u deze volledig gebruikt.

5. Bediening

Plaats de artikelen zorgvuldig op de wandplank, waarbij u de belasting niet overstijgt. Zorg ervoor dat zwaardere spullen onderaan liggen en lichter bovenaan voor optimale stabiliteit.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen agressieve chemische stoffen of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en schroeven op slijtage of loszitten en strakker indien nodig.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- Wandplank is instabiel: Controleer of alle bevestigingen correct zijn bevestigd en of de wandplank waterpas is.
- Beschadigen of krassen: Vermijd scherpe voorwerpen en gebruik zachte materialen om te reinigen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volgt u de lokale richtlijnen voor recycling van metaal. Zorg ervoor dat alle materialen op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden weggegooid.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 1200x400mm con 1 Estante (WBK124)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir las Estanterías de Pared Premium WBK124. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y elegante en entornos de cocina y comerciales. Su construcción robusta y diseño funcional lo hacen ideal para mantener sus utensilios y equipos organizados y al alcance.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que las estanterías estén montadas en una pared sólida y adecuada que pueda soportar el peso del contenido.
- **Peso Máximo:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada. Cada estante puede soportar hasta 150 kg.
- **Uso Adecuado:** Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso en interiores. No lo utilice en exteriores o en condiciones húmedas.
- **Riesgo de Caída:** Asegúrese de que los artículos estén bien organizados y no sobresalgan de los bordes de la estantería.
- **Mantenimiento:** Inspeccione regularmente la estantería y sus fijaciones para asegurarse de que no haya signos de desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1200 x 400 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Carga máxima por estante:** 150 kg
- **Número de estantes:** 1
- **Acabado:** Satinado
- **Resistencia a la corrosión:** Sí

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, llaves inglesas.
2. **Ubicación:** Seleccione una pared adecuada y asegúrese de que esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
3. **Marcar Puntos de Fijación:** Utilizando el nivel y la cinta métrica, marque los puntos donde se fijarán los soportes de la estantería.
4. **Taladrar:** Perfore los agujeros en los puntos marcados.
5. **Instalar los Soportes:** Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados. Asegúrese de que estén firmemente fijados.
6. **Colocar la Estantería:** Deslice la estantería sobre los soportes y verifique que esté nivelada.
7. **Comprobación Final:** Asegúrese de que todo esté bien ajustado antes de cargar la estantería.

5. Operación

Coloque los objetos de manera organizada en la estantería, asegurándose de no exceder la carga máxima. Evite apilar objetos pesados en un solo lado para mantener el equilibrio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Use un paño suave con agua jabonosa para limpiar la superficie. Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Revise mensualmente los soportes y tornillos para asegurarse de que estén bien ajustados. Limpie cualquier derrame o residuo inmediatamente para evitar corrosión.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **La estantería se tambalea:** Revise los tornillos y soporte para asegurarse de que estén firmemente instalados. Ajuste según sea necesario.
- **Material dañado:** Si un estante está doblado o dañado, retírelo y reemplace con un nuevo estante.

8. Eliminación

Deshágase del producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y eliminación de residuos. No deseche componentes electrónicos o metálicos en la basura regular.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos:

- **Correo electrónico:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Teléfono:** 0800 7000 220
- **Dirección:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su elección y esperamos que disfrute de su nueva estantería de pared.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation des étagères murales premium 1200x400mm avec 1 étagère (WBK124)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les étagères murales premium WBK124 de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et esthétique pour vos besoins professionnels.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Installation: Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Charge maximale: Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale de 150 kg. Une surcharge peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages à la propriété.
- Utilisation: Ne grimpez pas sur les étagères. Elles sont conçues pour le stockage, pas pour soutenir le poids humain.
- Surfaces: Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et la stabilité de l'étagère pour garantir une utilisation sécurisée.
- Utilisation en extérieur: Ce produit est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement. L'exposition à des conditions extérieures peut endommager l'étagère.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: WBK124
- Dimensions: 1200 mm x 400 mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge: 150 kg
- Poids: 15 kg
- Couleur: Acier inoxydable poli

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Outils nécessaires: Perceuse, niveau à bulle, mètre ruban, clé à molette, vis et chevilles appropriées.
2. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement solide et stable sur le mur.
3. Marquage: Utilisez un niveau pour marquer les emplacements des supports en vous assurant qu'ils sont parfaitement horizontaux.
4. Perçage: Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués, en utilisant des chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
5. Fixation: Fixez les supports en utilisant les vis fournies.
6. Placement de l'étagère: Une fois les supports fixés, placez l'étagère sur les supports en vous assurant qu'elle est bien en place.

5. Fonctionnement

Les étagères sont prêtes à être utilisées après installation. Rangez les articles de manière équilibrée sur toute la surface pour éviter un déséquilibre.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent neutre pour nettoyer. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspection: Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et la stabilité de l'étagère. Serrez les vis si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité: Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez les fixations et ajustez-les si nécessaire.
- Dommages: En cas de dommage, retirez immédiatement l'étagère et remplacez les pièces endommagées.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Renseignez-vous sur les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des produits métalliques et respectez-les.

9. Contact

Pour toute demande ou support, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de votre attention et bonne utilisation de votre étagère murale premium WBK124.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffali a Muro Premium 1200x400mm con 1 Mensola

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto degli Scaffali a Muro Premium 1200x400mm con 1 mensola. Questi scaffali sono progettati per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e versatile per ristoranti, cucine professionali e altri ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni incluse nel manuale.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un professionista. L'installazione errata può causare incidenti.
- Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e in buone condizioni prima di procedere all'installazione.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali oltre il limite di carico massimo specificato.
- Evitare di posizionare oggetti instabili o facilmente rovesciabili sugli scaffali.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e assicurarsi che non possano arrampicarsi sugli scaffali.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200 mm x 400 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Finitura: Lucida per una facile pulizia
- Uso: Interno

4. Setup e Installazione

- Rimuovere lo scaffale dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano incluse.
- Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che il muro sia dritto.
- Marchiare i punti di montaggio sul muro utilizzando la base dello scaffale come guida.
- Praticare i fori nel muro secondo le istruzioni specifiche per il tipo di muro (cemento, cartongesso, ecc.).
- Inserire i tasselli e avvitare i supporti a muro.
- Fissare lo scaffale ai supporti utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Controllare la stabilità dello scaffale prima di caricarlo con oggetti.

5. Operazione

Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia fissato in modo sicuro prima di posizionare qualsiasi oggetto. Utilizzare gli scaffali per stoccare oggetti pesanti e voluminosi in modo che siano ben distribuiti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente lo scaffale con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale è instabile, verificare se tutte le viti e i supporti sono serrati correttamente.
- Se notate ruggine o segni di usura, contattare il servizio clienti per ulteriori istruzioni.
- In caso di parti mancanti o danneggiate, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Fare riferimento alle normative locali per smaltire il prodotto alla fine della sua vita utile. Gli edifici commerciali devono seguire le normative specifiche per il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento dei materiali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania